
APPENDIX A – FEES AND CHARGES SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
This report delegates authority for approving fees and charges increasing by up to 7% to the relevant Executive Director in 
consultation with portfolio holders. New fees and charges or exceptions where increases are above 7% on the previous year’s 
maximum level are detailed for Cabinet approval.  
 
Supporting information is provided below to explain the exceptional proposals and the reasonableness of the fee or charge. 
 
A number of fees and charges for 2025/26 were set as part of the Parking Policy Review in February 2024, or as part of the Update on 
the Council's Medium Term Financial Position in July 2024. No further decisions are sought on these. 
 
 Digital and Data Services 
 
Contact Camden 
 
The majority of the changes proposed for fees and charges in Contact Camden (CUS.022, CUS.040, CUS.046-047, CUS.053, 
CUS.056, CUS.059, CUS.061, CUS.065, CUS.067-072) are due to changes in statutory fees set by central government. It should 
be noted that the Registration of Births, Deaths, Marriages and Civil Partnerships (Fees) Regulations 2016 (as amended) contain 
provisions permitting a discretion to reduce, waive or refund part or all of the specified fees on the grounds (a) that requiring 
payment of the fee would cause hardship to the person required to make payment (b) of compassion; or (c) of error otherwise than 
on the part of the person required to make the payment. This discretion cannot be applied to fees under Regulation 3A 
(transmission of part of fees to Registrar General without the consent of the Registrar General). Any decision on the reduction, 
waiver or refund of fees will be taken in accordance with the applicable statutory provisions. There are also some changes to 
discretionary fees (CUS.064, CUS.066) for booking appointments. 
 
A new fee (CUS.240) is proposed for dressing room hire. The service is also introducing Here's to You reception packages, which 
are set packages and can be customised. The starting fee (CUS.241) is recommended for approval here. 
 
One fee for combined ceremony room hire (CUS.216) is proposed to increase by more than 7%, which recognises the costs of 
room set-up, officer time and the use of a larger room for ceremonies. 
 



It is proposed that the cost of two birth certificates after re-registration (CUS.233) is increased from £22 to £25. The service’s 
general postage fee (CUS.062) is recommended to be increased by 30.43% to cover stamps and envelopes. 
 
 Economy, Regeneration & Investment 
 
Planning 
 
The planning service is recommending the introduction of two new administration fees. These new charges are being introduced for 
processing refunds, with REG.200 based on 2% of the highest-valued statutory application fee and REG.201 based on 2% of the 
highest-valued pre-application fee respectively. Actual fee income may be less depending on the type of application fee requested 
by the customer. 
 
The proposed fee for each additional search carried out on a parcel of land as part of the official Local Land Charges search of the 
register LLC1 (REG.065) has been uplifted to a round £1.50. The fee has been benchmarked against Islington who charge £2. 
 
 Environment & Sustainability 
  
Environment Services 
 
New discretionary Street Trading fees (STR.001-005) have been introduced to incentivise early payment of statutory Fixed Penalty 
Notices (FPNs) for street trading offences. These fees have been introduced to reflect the early repayment option (which was not 
previously separated out in the fee structure) and have been introduced for transparency. 
 
Whilst most commercial waste charges are increasing by less than 7%, it is proposed that the Slim Jim bin charge for business 
glass collection & disposal (PLA.0331) is increased by 8.19%. This charge covered a new service introduced in 2024/25 and the 
proposed increase is to ensure cost recovery. 
 
Parking Operations 
 
The proposed parking permit fees (CUS.104, PCUS.087, PCUS.089, PCUS.133-150) relate to 6 month permits. These are 
calculated based on the annual permit fees which were agreed as part of the February 2024 Parking Policy Review. 



 Public Safety  
 
Public Protection 
 
The licensing service are seeking to introduce new discretionary fees (PRA.001-003). Each charge takes into account cost 
recovery and has been benchmarked against Westminster City Council.  
 
It is proposed that statutory fees for explosives licenses (PLA.0749-0771) are increased in line with the maximum permitted 
statutory fee limit.  
 
It is proposed that environmental searches fees for contaminated land (PLA.0917-0918) are increased by circa 10%. Benchmarking 
indicates that a 10% increase would place Camden's fees in the mid-range of those charged by London Local Authorities. 
 
Benchmarking carried out on pest control charges (PLA.0533-0538, PLA.0540-0547) has resulted in the proposal to increase fees 
by circa 10%. Charges were compared with boroughs such as Brent, Lewisham and Barnet. 
 
It is proposed that film licensing fees (PLA.0895, PLA.0897-0898, PLA.1017) are uplifted. These proposed charges are below the 
levels charged by Westminster, helping the service to recover costs whilst aligning with the Council's strategy to promote arts and 
culture within Camden. 
 
Pavement licensing renewal or variation fees (PLA.0984) are recommended to be uplifted to reflect the new statutory cap. 
 
 Recreation 
 
Green Spaces 
  
Following benchmarking work for Padel charges carried by the service, new discretionary fees (PS.001-004) have been introduced. 
The padel charges benchmarking work reviewed charges levied in a number of other locations in London. 
 
 
 



Sports and Physical Activity 
 
It is recommended that charges for soft play parties (GLL.135-139 and GLL.141) are increased between 20.1% - 41.1%. This is 
mainly due to the improved product which will include party room hire. Exclusive hire parties have seen the largest increase, as the 
capacity of the new soft play structure at Swiss Cottage Leisure Centre more than doubled when completed earlier this year. 
 
Talacre basketball fees (COM.482-484) are recommended to increase by more than 7%. These fees will remain lower than similar 
activities provided by some other providers. 
 
An uplift of more than 7% is also suggested for girls football fees (COM.460, COM.494-502). This will support cost recovery 
(including by reflecting that fees should cover the cost of entering competitions) whilst also remaining lower than some other local 
clubs.  
 
The existing Talacre trampolining fees (COM.471-473, COM.563) are proposed to increase by more than 7%. These fees are due 
to remain lower than those charged for some similar activities elsewhere.  
 
It is proposed that the charges made for sports hall and sports pitch block bookings (GLL.046-047) are aligned with those for casual 
bookings. Block bookings get secured access for groups well in advance of the booking window for other customers. For those 
groups requiring support to deliver their activities, we will continue to provide a community discount for block bookings where 
relevant. 
 
Each pre-paid leisure centre membership we offer includes a monthly and annual payment option, with the annual option generally 
representing a 10% discount against the monthly. The Disabled Annual membership (GLL.104) has drifted away from this 10% 
target, and currently sits at 15%. The uplift proposed for 25/26 brings the discount to 11%.  
 
 
 
 
 



FEES AND CHARGES INCREASING ABOVE 7% FOR 2025/26 
 

Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

COM.460 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Junior Girls Football Team 
Subscription (annual) - 
Concessionary 1 League 

Localism Act 2011         48.60  4.35  9.83% 

COM.471 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre - Trampolining - - 
Card holder - Child - 
Concession 

Localism Act 2011           4.25  0.40  10.39% 

COM.472 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre - Trampolining -
Child - Standard Localism Act 2011           5.75  0.50  9.52% 

COM.473 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre Trampolining - 
child - no card Localism Act 2011           7.20  0.65  9.92% 

COM.482 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre - Basketball - No 
card - child Localism Act 2011           7.20  0.65  9.92% 

COM.483 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre - Basketball -
Cardholder Child - 
Concession 

Localism Act 2011           4.20  0.35  9.09% 

COM.484 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre - Basketball - 
Cardholder Child - 
Standard 

Localism Act 2011           5.75  0.50  9.52% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

COM.494 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Junior Girls Football Team 
Subscription (annual) - 
Standard 1 League 

Localism Act 2011         61.60  5.60  10.00% 

COM.495 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Junior Girls Football Team 
Subscription (annual) - Out 
of borough 2 Leagues 

Localism Act 2011         98.40  16.40  20.00% 

COM.496 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Junior Girls Football Team 
Subscription (annual) - 
Standard 2 Leagues 

Localism Act 2011         80.40  13.40  20.00% 

COM.497 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Junior Girls Football Team 
Subscription (annual) - 
Concessionary 2 Leagues 

Localism Act 2011         66.00  11.00  20.00% 

COM.498 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Junior Girls Football Team 
Subscription (annual) - Out 
of borough 1 League 

Localism Act 2011         77.00  7.00  10.00% 

COM.499 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre Girls junior football, 
concessionary card Localism Act 2011           4.20  0.35  9.09% 

COM.500 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre Girls Football - 
Card holder - Junior - 
Standard 

Localism Act 2011           5.75  0.50  9.52% 

COM.501 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre Girls Football - No 
card Out of Borough - 
Junior - 

Localism Act 2011           7.20  0.65  9.92% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

COM.502 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Wildcats Girls Football Localism Act 2011           3.80  0.35  10.14% 

COM.563 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Talacre - Trampolining -
Card holder - Child - 
Concession 

Localism Act 2011           4.20  0.35  9.09% 

CUS.022 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Public Citizenship 
Ceremonies 

British Nationality 
Act 1981 130.00  50.00  62.50% 

CUS.040 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Civil Ceremonies - The 
Register Office 

Marriage Act 1949, 
The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        56.00  10.00  21.74% 

CUS.046 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Civil Ceremonies - 
Housebound 

Marriage Act 1949, 
The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

101.00  17.00  20.24% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

CUS.047 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Civil Ceremonies 
(Religious Buildings) 

The Marriages and 
Civil Partnerships 
(Approved 
Premises) 
(Amendment) 
Regulations 2011 
and Marriages and 
Civil Partnerships 
(Approved 
Premises) 
Regulations 
2005/3168 

104.00  18.00  20.93% 

CUS.053 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Current Marriage & CP 
Certificate 

The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        12.50  1.50  13.64% 

CUS.056 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Notice of Marriage / Civil 
Partnership 

Births and Deaths 
Act 1953 
The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        42.00  7.00  20.00% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

CUS.059 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Historic search in person & 
verification 

Births and Deaths 
Act 1953, The 
Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        20.00  2.00  11.11% 

CUS.061 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden Express Certificate Fee 

The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        38.50  3.50  10.00% 

CUS.062 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden General postage fee Localism Act 2011           1.50  0.35  30.43% 

CUS.064 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Appointment booking fee 
for notice of Marriage / Civil 
Partnership (Monday-
Friday) 

Births and Deaths 
Act 1953, The 
Registration of 
Births, Deaths, 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnerships Fees 
Regulations 
2016/911, s93 Local 
Government Act 
2003 

        42.00  7.00  20.00% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

CUS.065 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Civil Partnership 
conversion to marriage for 
couples who did not enter 
into civil partnership on or 
after 29 March 2014 

Marriage (Same Sex 
Couples) Act 2013, 
Registration of 
Births, Deaths, 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnerships (Fees) 
Regulations 
2016/911 

        50.00  5.00  11.11% 

CUS.066 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Appointment booking fee 
for notice of Marriage / Civil 
Partnership (Saturday) 

Births and Deaths 
Act 1953, The 
Registration of 
Births, Deaths, 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnerships Fees 
Regulations 
2016/911, s93 Local 
Government Act 
2003 

        52.00  7.00  15.56% 

CUS.067 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Consideration of divorce / 
civil partnership dissolution 
documentation outside  
the British Isles by the 
superintendent registrar 
(Non referral to GRO) 

The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        55.00  5.00  10.00% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

CUS.068 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Consideration by Registrar 
General of divorce / civil 
partnership dissolution 
documentation outside  
the British Isles by the 
superintendent registrar 
(GRO referral) 

The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        83.00  8.00  10.67% 

CUS.069 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Forename added within 12 
months of birth registration 
(Space 17) 

The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        44.00  4.00  10.00% 

CUS.070 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Consideration by 
Registrar/Superintendent 
Registrar of a correction 
application (Non-referral to 
GRO) 

The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        83.00  8.00  10.67% 

CUS.071 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Consideration by Registrar 
General of a correction 
application (referral to 
GRO) 

The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        99.00  9.00  10.00% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

CUS.072 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Consideration of a 
reduction in the 28 day 
notice to marry or form a 
civil partnership (waiver) 

The Registration of 
Births, Deaths 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnership Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        66.00  6.00  10.00% 

CUS.216 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

The Combined Ceremony 
Room 2 & 3 - Ground Floor 
(including room hire, ONLY 
for the OTH) Monday - 
Saturday (9am-before 
8pm) 

Marriage Act 1949 
Section 93 of the 
Local Government 
Act 2003 

1,700.00  200.00  13.33% 

CUS.233 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Appointment booking for 
re-registration 

Localism Act 2011 +  
The Registration of 
Births, Deaths, 
Marriages and Civil 
Partnerships Fees 
Regulations 2016 

        25.00  3.00  13.64% 

GLL.046 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Facility Hire - Sports Hall/ 
Pitch - Block Booking - 
Member 

Localism Act 2011 113.75  15.90  16.25% 

GLL.047 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Facility Hire - Sports Hall / 
Pitch - Block Booking - Non 
Member 

Localism Act 2011 145.00      28.25  24.20% 

GLL.104 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Membership - Disabled 
Annual - Resident Localism Act 2011      130.68  10.88  9.08% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

GLL.135 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Soft Play - Party - Over 5 - 
Member Localism Act 2011       150.00      33.45  28.70% 

GLL.136 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Soft Play - Party - Over 5 - 
Non-Member Localism Act 2011       200.00      34.05  20.52% 

GLL.137 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Soft Play - Party - Under 5 
- Member Localism Act 2011       125.00      20.90  20.08% 

GLL.138 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Soft Play - Party - Under 5 
- Non-Member Localism Act 2011       200.00      48.35  31.88% 

GLL.139 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Soft Play - Party -Exclusive 
- Member Localism Act 2011 300.00  87.40  41.11% 

GLL.141 Recreation 
Sports & 
Physical 
Activity 

Soft Play - Party - 
Exclusive - Non-Member Localism Act 2011 349.99  73.49  26.58% 

PLA.0331 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Environment 
Services 

Business - Collection & 
Disposal - Glass - Slim Jim 

Environmental 
Protection Act 1990           1.85  0.14  8.19% 

PLA.0533 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
DOMESTIC PREMISES - 
Rats - up to 3 revisits 

Localism Act 2011 166.00  14.62  9.66% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

PLA.0534 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
DOMESTIC PREMISES - 
Mice - up to 3 revisits 

Localism Act 2011 166.00  14.62  9.66% 

PLA.0535 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
DOMESTIC PREMISES - 
Cockroaches - 1 revisits, if 
appropriate 

Localism Act 2011 181.00  16.90  10.30% 

PLA.0536 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
DOMESTIC PREMISES - 
Fleas 

Localism Act 2011 115.00  10.37  9.91% 

PLA.0537 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
DOMESTIC PREMISES - 
Bed Bugs - one bedroom + 
lounge 

Localism Act 2011 265.00  24.14  10.02% 

PLA.0538 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
DOMESTIC PREMISES - 
Bed Bugs - per additional 
bedroom 

Localism Act 2011 112.00  10.13  9.94% 

PLA.0540 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
DOMESTIC PREMISES - 
Other domestic pests 

Localism Act 2011 172.00  16.07  10.31% 

PLA.0541 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES - Rats - up to 3 
revisits 

Localism Act 2011 324.00  29.57  10.04% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

PLA.0542 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES - Mice - up to 3 
revisits 

Localism Act 2011 324.00  29.57  10.04% 

PLA.0543 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES - Cockroaches 
- 1 revisits, if appropriate 

Localism Act 2011 220.00  20.41  10.23% 

PLA.0544 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES - Fleas 

Localism Act 2011 220.00  20.40  10.22% 

PLA.0545 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES - Bed Bugs - 
per room 

Localism Act 2011 335.00  30.76  10.11% 

PLA.0546 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES - Wasps 

Localism Act 2011 210.00  19.26  10.10% 

PLA.0547 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

PEST CONTROL - 
COMMERCIAL 
PREMISES - Other 
domestic pests 

Localism Act 2011 210.00  19.26  10.10% 

PLA.0749 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 1 Year 
Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

202.00  17.00  9.19% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

PLA.0750 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 2 Year 
Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

266.00  23.00  9.47% 

PLA.0751 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 3 Year 
Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

333.00  29.00  9.54% 

PLA.0752 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 4 Year 
Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

409.00  35.00  9.36% 

PLA.0753 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 5 Year 
Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

463.00  40.00  9.46% 

PLA.0754 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 1 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

119.00  10.00  9.17% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

PLA.0755 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 2 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

154.00  13.00  9.22% 

PLA.0756 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 3 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

190.00  17.00  9.83% 

PLA.0757 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 4 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

226.00  20.00  9.71% 

PLA.0758 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - New - 5 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

260.00  22.00  9.24% 

PLA.0759 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - Renewal - 1 
Year Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

        94.00  8.00  9.30% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

PLA.0760 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - Renewal - 2 
Year Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

161.00  14.00  9.52% 

PLA.0761 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - Renewal - 3 
Year Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

226.00      20.00  9.71% 

PLA.0762 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - Renewal - 4 
Year Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

      291.00      25.00  9.40% 

PLA.0763 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to Store 
Explosives - Renewal - 5 
Year Duration (minimum 
separation distance greater 
than 0 meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

      357.00      31.00  9.51% 

PLA.0764 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to store Explosives 
- Renewal - 1 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

        59.00        5.00  9.26% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

PLA.0765 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to store Explosives 
- Renewal - 2 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

        94.00        8.00  9.30% 

PLA.0766 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to store Explosives 
- Renewal - 3 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

      132.00      12.00  10.00% 

PLA.0767 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to store Explosives 
- Renewal - 4 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

      166.00      14.00  9.21% 

PLA.0768 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Licence to store Explosives 
- Renewal - 5 Year 
Duration (no minimum 
separation distance - 0 
meters) 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

      202.00      17.00  9.19% 

PLA.0769 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Varying a Explosives 
Licence - Varying Name of 
Licensee of Address of Site 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

        40.00        4.00  11.11% 

PLA.0770 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Transfer of Explosives 
Licence  

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

        40.00        4.00  11.11% 



Proposed 
Charge 

Increase from 
2024/25 Reference Division Service Description Legislation 

£ £ % 

PLA.0771 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Replacement of Explosives 
Licence 

The Health and 
Safety and 
Nuclear(Fees) 
Regulations 2022 

        40.00        4.00  11.11% 

PLA.0895 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Single Feature Film 
Classification 

s93 Local 
Government Act 
2003 

      150.00      22.66  17.79% 

PLA.0897 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Medium Scale Film 
Festival / Licensed Event 

s93 Local 
Government Act 
2003 

      700.00    190.65  37.43% 

PLA.0898 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Large Scale Film Festival / 
Licensed Event 

s93 Local 
Government Act 
2003 

   1,150.00    131.31  12.89% 

PLA.0917 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Environmental Search 
Contaminated Land 
Commercial 

Localism Act 2011       179.86      16.35  10.00% 

PLA.0918 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Environmental Search 
Contaminated Land Localism Act 2011      137.00      12.12  9.71% 

PLA.0984 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Pavement License - 
Renewal or Variation 
Application 

Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 
(2023) 

      350.00      50.00  16.67% 

PLA.1017 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Small Scale Film Festival / 
Licensed Event 

s93 Local 
Government Act 
2003 

      280.00      25.33  9.95% 

REG.065 
Economy, 
Regeneration 
& Investment 

Planning LLCI Only Extra Parcels Local Land Charges 
Act 1975           1.50        0.46  44.23% 



NEW FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2025/26  
 

Proposed 
Charge Reference Division Service Description Legislation 
£ 

CUS.104 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' parking permits for 
ELECTRIC VEHICLES 6 Months 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        75.00  

CUS.240 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden Dressing Room Hire Localism Act 2011      120.00  

CUS.241 Digital & Data 
Services 

Contact 
Camden 

Here's to You (HTU) reception starting 
fee's Localism Act 2011      330.00  

PCUS.087 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Resident parking permits - Motorcycle- 
Electric 6 Months 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        39.80  

PCUS.089 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Resident parking permits - Motorcycle- 
Non Electric 6 Months 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        77.95  

PCUS.133 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 1 
to 75g/km 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        86.00  

PCUS.134 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 1 
to 75g/km- AQ Diesel 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        43.00  

PCUS.135 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 1 
to 75g/km- AQ Petrol 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        21.50  

PCUS.136 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
121 to 150g/km 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984      134.40  

PCUS.137 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
121 to 150g/km- AQ Petrol 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        33.60  

PCUS.138 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
151 to 185g/km 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984      168.40  



Proposed 
Charge Reference Division Service Description Legislation 
£ 

PCUS.139 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
151 to 185g/km- AQ Diesel 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        84.20  

PCUS.140 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
151 to 185g/km- AQ Petrol 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        42.10  

PCUS.141 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
186 to 225g/km 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984      226.20  

PCUS.142 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
186 to 225g/km- AQ Diesel 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984      113.10  

PCUS.143 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
186 to 225g/km- AQ Petrol 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        56.50  

PCUS.144 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
61 to 150g/km- AQ Diesel 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        67.20  

PCUS.145 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
76 to 120g/km 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984      107.40  

PCUS.146 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
76 to 120g/km- AQ Petrol 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        26.80  

PCUS.147 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
76 to 60g/km- AQ Diesel 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        53.70  

PCUS.148 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
over 225g/km 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984      322.70  

PCUS.149 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
over 225g/km- AQ Diesel 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984      161.30  

PCUS.150 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Parking 
Operations 

Residents' Parking Permits 6 Months 
over 225g/km- AQ Petrol 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984        80.60  



Proposed 
Charge Reference Division Service Description Legislation 
£ 

PRA.001 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Pre application licencing advice given 
by Regulatory Services (large) 

Local Government Act 
2003      800.00  

PRA.002 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Pre application licencing advice given 
by Regulatory Services (medium) 

Local Government Act 
2003      500.00  

PRA.003 Public Safety Public 
Protection 

Pre application licencing advice given 
by Regulatory Services (small) 

Local Government Act 
2003      250.00  

PS.001 Recreation Green 
Spaces 

Non-Resident - Sports Court Hire (per 
hour) - Padel court Cantelowes 
Gardens 

Localism Act 2011        25.00  

PS.002 Recreation Green 
Spaces 

Non-Resident - Sports Court Hire (per 
hour) - Padel Court hire - Concession 
under 16's Pension Card, Disabled 
Card, Unemployment Card 

Localism Act 2011        15.00  

PS.003 Recreation Green 
Spaces 

Resident - Sports Court Hire (per hour) 
- Padel court Cantelowes Gardens Localism Act 2011        25.00  

PS.004 Recreation Green 
Spaces 

Resident - Sports Court Hire (per hour) 
- Padel Court hire - Concession under 
16's Pension Card, Disabled Card, 
Unemployment Card 

Localism Act 2011        15.00  



Proposed 
Charge Reference Division Service Description Legislation 
£ 

REG.200 
Economy, 
Regeneration 
& Investment 

Planning 
Administrative charge for a refund 
issued on a planning application fee, 
being 2% of the fee paid. 

Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990      375.98  

REG.201 
Economy, 
Regeneration 
& Investment 

Planning 
Administrative charge for a refund 
issued on a planning pre-application 
fee, being 2% of the fee paid. 

Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 

   
6,132.00  

STR.001 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Environment 
Services 

Street Trading - FPN - S1- 
Contravention of condition of street 
trading licence or temporary licence - 
early repayment 

London Local Authorities 
Act 1990, S.34(1), 
provided for in Schedule 
2 of LLAA 2004  

       60.00  

STR.002 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Environment 
Services 

Street Trading - FPN - S2- Making 
false statement in connection with 
application for street trading licence or 
temporary licence - early repayment 

London Local Authorities 
Act 1990, S.34(1), 
provided for in Schedule 
2 of LLAA 2004  

       75.00  

STR.003 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Environment 
Services 

Street Trading - FPN - S3- Resisting or 
obstructing authorised officer - early 
repayment 

London Local Authorities 
Act 1990, S.34(1), 
provided for in Schedule 
2 of LLAA 2004  

     150.00  

STR.004 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Environment 
Services 

Street Trading - FPN - S4- Failure to 
produce street trading licence on 
demand - early repayment 

London Local Authorities 
Act 1990, S.34(1), 
provided for in Schedule 
2 of LLAA 2004  

       60.00  



Proposed 
Charge Reference Division Service Description Legislation 
£ 

STR.005 Environment & 
Sustainability 

Environment 
Services 

Street Trading - FPN - S5- Unlicensed 
street trading - early repayment 

London Local Authorities 
Act 1990, S.34(1), 
provided for in Schedule 
2 of LLAA 2004  

       90.00  

 


